

No. 22-13643

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JAIME PIZARRO, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE HOME DEPOT, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

KATRINA T. LIU
Trial Attorney

WAYNE R. BERRY
Acting Associate Solicitor
for Plan Benefits Security

JACLYN DENNIS
Trial Attorney

JEFFREY HAHN
Counsel for Appellate and Special
Litigation

United States Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division
200 Constitution Ave. NW, N-4611
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5600

Counsel for the Secretary of Labor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural History.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
The District Court’s Decision Should Be Vacated Because It Failed to Apply Trust Law’s Burden-Shifting Framework on the Issue of Loss Causation in ERISA Fiduciary Breach Cases.....	12
A. Trust Law Shifts the Burden to the Breaching Trustee to Disprove Loss Causation	12
B. The Majority of Circuits to Consider the Question Have Held that Trust Law’s Burden-Shifting Rule Applies in ERISA Fiduciary Breach Cases	15
C. The District Court Misinterpreted Eleventh Circuit Precedent as Rejecting Burden Shifting.....	19
D. The District Court Erred by Entering Summary Judgment for Home Depot Based on Plaintiffs’ Failure to Proffer Sufficient Evidence of Loss Causation.....	22

CONCLUSION..... 26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	24
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	14
* <i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC</i> , 907 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018).....	15, 16
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	23, 24 n. 4
<i>Estate of Stetson</i> , 345 A.2d 679 (Pa. 1975).....	13, 21
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	18
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	14
<i>Horton v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 141 F.3d 1038 (11th Cir. 1998)	14, 21
<i>In re Beck Indus., Inc.</i> , 605 F.2d 624 (2d Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>Kane v. Aetna Life Ins.</i> , 893 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Kim v. Fujikawa</i> , 871 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1989)	13

<i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Leigh v. Engle</i> , 727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984)	13
* <i>Martin v. Feilen</i> , 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992)	15, 17
* <i>McDonald v. Provident Indem. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 60 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1995)	15, 17
<i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Nachwalter v. Christie</i> , 805 F.2d 956 (11th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014).....	20
<i>Pioneer Ctrs. Holding Co. Emp. Stock Ownership Plan & Tr. v. Alerus Fin., N.A.</i> , 858 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Pizarro v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-01566-SDG, 2022 WL 4687096 (N.D. Ga. Sep. 30, 2022)	passim
<i>Pursifull v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 2:00-CV-3318-VEH, 2007 WL 9697495 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 17, 2007).....	25
<i>Ramos v. Banner Health</i> , 461 F. Supp. 3d 1067 (D. Colo. 2020).....	9
<i>Rich v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994)	24-25

* <i>Sacerdote v. N.Y. Univ.</i> , 9 F.4th 95 (2d Cir. 2021)	15, 16, 26
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	12, 16, 17
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	1
* <i>Tatum v. RJR Pension Inv. Comm.</i> , 761 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int'l</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015).....	12
* <i>Useden v. Acker</i> , 947 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991)	11, 14, 21
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	14, 22
* <i>Willett v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala.</i> , 953 F.2d 1335 (11th Cir. 1992)	passim
<i>Wright v. Or. Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004)	18

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.,	
Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	16, 22
Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....	2
Section 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a).....	2, 10, 14
Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 1134.....	1

Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 1135.....1

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....23

Other Authorities:

George Gleason Bogert & George Taylor Bogert, *The Law of Trusts and Trustees*
§ 871 (rev. 2d ed. 1995).....13

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 100 cmt. f (Am L. Inst. 2012) 13, 16
